

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 11-20427-WILLIAMS/TURNOFF

DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC.,  
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION,  
UNIVERSAL CITY STUDIOS PRODUCTIONS LLLP,  
COLUMBIA PICTURES INDUSTRIES, INC., and  
WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

HOTFILE CORP., ANTON TITOV, and  
DOES 1-10.

*Defendants.*

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT HOTFILE CORP.'S MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF  
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(B)  
AND FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS PENDING APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Immediate Review Would Not “Materially Advance the Termination of the  
Litigation.” .....4

II. There is No “Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion” on Whether the *Sony*  
Defense Applies to Vicarious Liability. ....7

III. Allowing Hotfile to Argue Its *Sony* Defense at Trial Now Would be Futile, Wasteful,  
and Risk Confusing the Jury. ....9

CONCLUSION..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A&amp;M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) (“ <i>Napster</i> ”).....	8
<i>AF Holdings LLC v. Does 1-1,058</i> , No. 12-0048, 2012 WL 3204917 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2012).....	7
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	7
<i>Amason v. Kangaroo Exp.</i> , No. 09-CV-2117, 2013 WL 985536 (N.D. Ala. Mar 11, 2013) .....	4
<i>Broad v. Hitts</i> , No. 08-CV-366, 2011 WL 5546298 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 14, 2011).....	3
<i>Camacho v. Puerto Rico Ports Auth.</i> , 369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	4
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	3
<i>Hernandez v. Altec Environ. Prods., LLC</i> , No. 10-80532-CIV, 2013 WL 3448212 (S.D. Fla. July 9, 2013) .....	4, 5
<i>In re: Aimster Copyright Litig.</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.</i> , 496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	3, 4
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>OFS Fitel, LLC v. Epstein, Becker and Green, P.C.</i> , 549 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	3

*Palacios v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.*,  
 No. 10-22398-CIV, 2011 WL 4102310 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2011).....5, 6

*Richardson-Merrell Inc. v. Koller*,  
 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....6, 7

*Rudd Constr. Equipment Co., Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.*,  
 711 F.2d 54 (6th Cir. 1983) .....5

*Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.*, 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....1, 8

*Spurlin v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 426 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1970) .....5

*Sullivan v. United States*,  
 788 F.2d 813 (1st Cir. 1986).....10

*Univ. of Ala. Bd. of Trustees v. New Life Art, Inc.*,  
 567 F. Supp.2d 1326 (N.D. Ala. 2008).....3

*Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Sony Corp. of Am.*,  
 480 F. Supp. 429 (C.D. Cal. 1979) .....8

*Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Sony Corp. of Am.*,  
 659 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1982) .....8

*Williamson v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
 160 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 1998) .....3

**STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. § 512(f).....2

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....1, 3, 5

17 U.S.C. § 512(c) .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Order, Dkt. No. 524 .....1, 2
